
i

rdlz fiFilrtl ficl, sqfi dir,o4, fuarf,{ tJ
€larr,tt-lz

Asset Recovery Cell,
(X, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-l7

tdlrElr/TELE : z3s6{r}6 trffi Ettx:213t82t8

$*o/emd! : cmarc-ch@mahabank.co.ln

FSm ir
kurrk

{mlttnrfrr l

EErrctrr 6r6drrf,, 15fi, R}clEfrarR, gt-s
Head Offlce: LOKMANC'AL,1 S0I,SHIVAJINAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTTES

[See proviso to rule 8(6)l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruc{ion of Financial Assets
and Enforcement of Security lnterest Ad, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the betow
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is', nAs is what is"
and 'Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Column No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Column No.l) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.1). The reserve price will be as mention at Golumn No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Golumn No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Column No.3:-

t

Golumn
No.

t. Name & Addrcss of the
Borower(s)/Guarantor(s)

(l) Mr.N. Lakshmanan, (Borrower),
Flat No.Fl, First Floor, AngelHome,
Roja Thoftam, 2nd Street, lrumbuliyur,
East Tamabaram, Chennai - 600 059.

(2) illrs.Subbalakshmi, (Go-Borrower),
Flat No.Fl, First Floor, AngelHome,
Roja Thottam, 2nd Street, lrumbuliyur,
East Tamabaram, Chennai - 600 059.

2. Outstanding Amount
(in ()

Rs.24,26,70T1- (Rupees Twenty four lakhs twenty six thousand seven
hundred and seven only) plus interest at the prevailing rate trom the date of
default plus other charces.

3. Ilescription of the
property

All that piece and parcel of house site measuring an extent of 875 Square feet
and 428 Square feet, totally measuring an extent of 1303 Square feet,
comprised in Survey No.141/2, as per Tambaram Town Survey Field Register
copy, Old Survey No.141(part), Survey Field No.149/6, Ward No.F, Block No.16
in Roja Thottam, 2nd Street, situated in 31, lrumbuliyur Village, Tambaram
Taluk, lGncheepuram District. The building planning permit PPA No.523/13,
PPL No.511/13, dated 03.09.2013 for member Secretary, CMDA, Chennai - 600
008 and Ka.ma.No.523/13, Ka.ma. No.511/13 dated 03.09.2013, Commissioner,
Tambaram Municipality and verified and recommended for approved Town
Planning tnspector. Bounded on the North by : Mr.Samue! Wesley and others
property, South by : Mr.Shankar S propefi, East by : 20 feet road, West by :

Land in Survey No.142.

4. (i) Reserve Prlce (R.P)

(i0 EMD of the Property

(iia) Bid increase Amount

(i) Rs.20,00,000/-

(ii) Rs.2,00,000/-

(iii) Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)

5. (i) Time of eauction (i) f3.03.2020 between 11.30 am to {2.30 pm extensions of 5 minutes
duration each



(iD

(iiD

D.te ot lnapectlon

Tlme of lnspectlon
0r) 05.03.2020

(llll 10,00 am to 5.00 pm wlth prior

6. Last datr for submlsslon
of online Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hours

1. The properties are being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS' and ?S lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auclions wil be
conduc{ed 'On Line'. The auclion sale will be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through website The auction sale will
be 'on line E-Auclion / Bidding through website https:/wwv.bankeaudions.com on 13.03.2020 betu,een
11.304M to 12.30PM with auto extensions for 5 minutes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please
vBit htts:/ ,vrvw.bankofrnaharashtra.in/ or http://Enders.gov.in/ and https://wu,w.bankeauc{ions.com for E-
Auciion Tender DoqJmenB containing online e-auction bid form, Declarbtion, General Terms and conditions of
online auclion sale. lntending biddeE shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard to E€uction,
please contact M/S.CI lndia hrt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015;
Tel:0124-4302000 Mobile:+gl 984U46485 Fax: 01244302010 E-Mail-shrinatth.narasimhaan@cl india.com,
tn@c1india.com, support@bankauction8.@m and also for more information kindly contact Authorised offcer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91-8956381477, Phones: 04-2436 4410,2432
7650. Fax: 04+21338248, email : legaLche@mahabank.co.in, zmchennai@mahabank.co.in,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, bmgrl 941 @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of kno ledg6 and infurmation of the Bank, there b no encumbran@ on any property. Hoyever, the
Bidder/s has to satbfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bids/taking part in e-auction sale
proceedin$. The bidde/ pum,laser should make their oi,n inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, arrears of
tax, claims etc. by themselvB before making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to pflrcure
any permi$iory'license, NOC etc. in respect of the propedy offered for sale or for any dues like outstanding
water/seNice cfiargeE, fansfer fees, elec'tddty dues, dues of the Munidpal Corporation/ local authority/ Co-
operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees/transfer fees if any, in respect of and/or in relation
to lhe sale of the said property. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purdase of property & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders arc required to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
80221453511, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra A,fc.-
Propeny Lot No & Name of the Bonrower (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAH80000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. lnterested bidders should have their ou,n arangements br internet
service. lntemet connedivity and other paraphemalia requirements shall have to be ensured by tho bidders
themselves.

5. All persons parlicipating in the E Aucdion should submit sufiicient and acceptable proof of their identity, resk ence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of PAN card and p.oof of
residential address, while submitting e.tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper

mandate for e bidding & A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the account number through which EMD is remitted) shall be ionflErded to the Authorized O,fncer of
Bank of Maharashfa, Asset Recovety Cell, No.4, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by 11.$.m20
by 5.00 pm.

6. Prospec{ive bidderc may avail online training on e-auction from M/S.CI lndta Pvt Ltd., Plot No 301,11 Floor'
Udyog Vihar Pha3.-2,Gurgaon, Heryana - 122015i Tel:0124.f302000 ilobile:+g1 F.xi 0121-
1l:t02010 Efl all-*hrinatth.nataslmhaan@cl india.com. tnocl indla.com.
the date of e.Auclion.

prior to

7. E-Audion is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' afrer taking symbolic
posse$iofl of the prc,-perties. Succe$fu| bidder/s shall have to get physical posse$ion of thelrroperties at his/heir

bwn cost, risk & responsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking poss$sion by obtaining ordeE fiom the

competent authorities.

g. The Eamest Money Deposit (EMD) of fie successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration

and the EMD of unsu'ccesiful biUders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest.

o

!H,(l



The succ$sful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptanoe of bid price by the
Authorized Offcer end the balance of the sale p ce on or before 15th day of sale or wihin such extended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discre[on of the Authorized Omcer.

9. The intending purchasers can inspect the property/i* with prior appointment at higher own expensB.

10. The succBsful bidder would bear all the charges/fees payable for con\reyanoe such as stamp duty, r€gistation
fee or any other cost as applicable as per the la r. All stahrtory/non statutory dues, hxes, rates, assessmenB,
chargB bes etc wil be rle responsibility of the successfirl bidder only.

1 1.ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
default on th6 part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forfeit all the monies till then paid by the
sucoessful bidder and put up the prcperty in question for resale/disposal in its absolute dhcretion, and lhe
delaulting successfu| bidder shall furfeit all claim to the property or to any part of the sum fur wfiich it may be
subsequenty sold.

12, The Authodzed Offcer /tsank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute right to accept or
rejec{ any or all offer(9 or adiourn/postpone/cancel the e.Auc{ion or withdraw any property or portion thereof from
the auction Eoceedin$ at any stage without assigning any reason thereof. Highest bid will be proMsionally
accepEd on 'subjec{ to appro\ral' basis and the highest bidder shall not have any dghutitle over fle property until
the sale is confirmed by the Arthorised Offcer.

13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and comdiance of the terms of payment, the Authorized offcer shall
issue a ceniflcate of sale of the said property in favor of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix V to Enbrcement of Security lnterest Rules. The sale certmcate shall be issued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

1/t. The sale shall be subiect to rules/condruons prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconsfucfion of Financial
A$ets and Enbrcement of Security lnterest Acl, 2002.

15. Words and expressions used herein above shall have the same meanings rcspectively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules ftamed there under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be within the jurisdic{ion of Chennai Coutts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice required under section 13(8) (6) of Securitization Act to the above

For detaihd tems and conditions of the sale, please reftr to the link provided in Bank of Maharashtra Seqrred

Credito/s website i.e. htQ:rrww.bankofrnahanshba'in/properties-for-sale

Special tmtructlons : Bidding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidde6 oti,n interest.

Neither the Bank of Maharashtra nor the SeNice Provider will be responsible for any lapsB/failure (lntemet failur€,
po er failure etc.).

The bonoMuer / guarant(n3 are hereby nolified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated interest

and ancillary ex-penses before the dite of auc{ion, failing which the property will be auclioned / sold and balance

dues if any will be recovered wih interest and cost'

oaE i 25.02.2020
Plaoe : Chennai

Authorised Oficer
Bank of Maharashtra


